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Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1) 
 
 
 
 

Approved by the Board of Directors on November 26, 2025 
 

        “Hayley Thomasen”                           “Marcel de Groot” 
       

                 Director                                               Director

 Note 
September 30, 2025 

$ 
December 31, 2024 

$ 

ASSETS    
Current assets 

    Cash and cash equivalents 
  

257,939 
 

620,215 
  Receivables  93,416 100,211 
  Prepaid expenses and other  50,497 58,155 
Total current assets  401,852 778,581 
    
Non-current assets    

    Deferred acquisition costs 3 - 13,587,501 
    Exploration and evaluation assets 5 4,738,880 5,084,661 

 
Total assets  5,140,732 19,450,743 
    
LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities 

   

Accounts payable 7 352,142 196,749 
Accrued liabilities  11,500 301,000 

    Total liabilities  363,642 497,749 
    
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    

Share capital  6 19,948,915 18,497,153 
Share-based compensation reserve 6(c, e) 1,228,229 1,094,431 
Warrant reserve 6(d) 2,874,009 3,057,553 

      Deficit  (19,274,063) (3,696,143) 
Total shareholders’ equity  4,777,090 18,952,994 
        
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  5,140,732 19,450,743 
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 Note 

Three months 
ended 

September 30, 
2025 

$ 

Three months 
ended September 

30, 2024 
$ 

Nine months 
ended September 

30, 2025 
$ 

Nine months 
ended September 

30, 2024 
$ 

      Expenses      

Exploration and evaluation expenses 5 (152,876) (77,302) (471,883) (134,074) 
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 4 53,033 (65,539) 13,198 3,233 
Gain on investments  - 349,252 - 349,252 
General and administrative 7 (67,581) (39,205) (180,542) (107,752) 
Impairment of deferred acquisition cost and 

exploration and evaluation expenditures 3 (14,259,352) - (14,259,352) - 
Insurance expense  (3,260) (3,260) (9,780) (9,310) 
Interest income  30 30,601 376 96,890 
Listing and filing fees  (10,938) (6,371) (27,540) (22,870) 
Management fees 7 (14,960) (9,000) (44,460) (27,000) 
Marketing fees  (30,284) (30,245) (92,216) (93,672) 
Professional fees  (12,590) (50,800) (168,690) (139,164) 
Salaries and wages 7 (58,783) (74,060) (182,423) (108,560) 

Share-based compensation 
6(c, e) 

7 (71,107) (92,422) (154,608) (281,120) 

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period 

 

(14,628,668) (68,351) (15,577,920) (474,147) 
      
Loss per share 
   Basic and diluted 

  
(0.28) (0.00) (0.30) (0.01) 

      Weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding (basic and diluted) 

 

 
 

 
52,330,738 

 
41,893,464 

 
51,538,05s5 

 
41,576,921 



Copper Standard Resources Inc. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except for number of shares – unaudited – prepared by management) 
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Note 

Issued 
shares 

Share capital 
$ 

 
 

Share-based 
compensation reserve 

$ 

 
Warrants 

reserve          
$ 

Deficit 
$ 

Total 
$ 

Balance, December 31, 2023 

 

38,504,574 13,795,191 

 
 

691,853 

 
 

2,031,125 (2,840,994) 13,677,175 

Units issued for private placement 6(b) 3,388,877 891,529 - 633,465 - 1,524,994 

Issuance costs 6(b) - (19,165) - (13,618) - (32,783) 

Share-based compensation 6(c) - - 281,120 - - 281,120 

Loss and comprehensive loss for 
the period  - - - - (474,147) (474,147) 

Balance, September 30, 2024  41,893,451 14,667,555 972,973 2,650,972 (3,315,141) 14,976,359 

Balance, December 31, 2024 
 

49,552,646 18,497,153 1,094,431 3,057,553 (3,696,143) 18,952,994 

Warrant exercise 
 

6(d) 3,940,000 1,365,544 - (183,544) - 1,182,000 

Option exercise 
 

6(c) 216,667 86,218      (20,810) - - 65,408 

Share-based compensation 
 

6(c, e) - - 
 

               154,608 
 

- - 154,608 
 
Loss and comprehensive loss for 
the period 

 

- - 

 
 
- 

 
 

- (15,577,920) (15,577,920) 

Balance, September 30, 2025 
 

53,709,313 19,948,915    1,228,229 2,874,009 (19,274,063) 4,777,090 



Copper Standard Resources Inc. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
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Supplemental cash flow information (Note 9) 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Note 

 
Three months 

ended 
September 30, 

2025 
$ 

 
Three months 

ended September 
30, 2024 

$ 

 
Nine months 

ended 
September 30, 

2025 
                            $   

 
Nine months 

ended September 
30, 2024 

                          $ 

   
      
Operating Activities      
      
Loss for the period  (14,628,668) (68,351) (15,577,920) (474,147) 
      
Items not affecting cash and cash equivalents:      

Share-based compensation 6(c,e) 71,107 (256,830) 154,608 (68,132) 
Impairment of deferred acquisition costs and 
exploration and evaluation assets 3 14,259,352 - 14,259,352 - 

Changes in non-cash working capital:      
Prepaid expenses and other             (3,456) (158,260) 7,658 (152,210) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (17,301) 206,408 (134,107) (152,041) 
Accounts receivable  (12,755) (9,807) 6,795 15,507 

Cash flows used in operating activities  (331,721) (286,840) (1,283,614) (831,023) 

Investing Activities  
    

Deferred acquisition costs 

 

3 (25,308) (989,332) (326,070) (3,136,580) 
Cash flows used in investing activities   (25,308) (989,332) (326,070) (3,136,580) 

Financing Activities 
 

    

Issuance of units 6(b,d) - - - 1,524,994 
Issuance costs 6(b) - - - (32,783) 
Warrant exercise 6(b) 212,000 - 1,182,000 - 
Option exercise 6(b) 5,408 - 65,408 - 
Cash flows provided by financing activities  217,408 - 1,247,408 1,492,211 

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents for the period 

 

(139,621) (1,276,172) (362,276) (2,475,392) 
      
Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period  397,560 2,214,518 620,215 3,413,738 

Cash and cash equivalents – end of period  257,939 938,346 257,939 938,346 
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(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated – unaudited – prepared by management) 
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1.  Nature of Operations and Going Concern 
 
Copper Standard Resources Inc. (“Copper Standard” or the “Company”) is incorporated and domiciled in British Columbia, 
Canada and its registered head office address is Suite 3200, 733 Seymour Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 0S6. The Company’s 
common shares trade on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the symbol “CSR”. 

Copper Standard is engaged in the acquisition, exploration, discovery, and development of mineral interests focusing on 
copper and gold projects. The Company owns a 100% interest in the Pacaska, Capricho, and Paco Orco projects located in 
Peru. The Capricho and Paco Orco projects are under separate option agreements by Solaris Resources Inc. (“Solaris”) who 
can earn up to a total of a 75% interest in each project. The Company owns a 100% interest in the El Ferrol mineral claim 
which previously formed part of the Colpayoc Copper-Gold Project in Peru. 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements (the “Financial Statements”) have been prepared on the 
assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable 
future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of business. Copper Standard is an 
exploration stage mining company which incurred a loss of $15,577,920 for the nine months ended September 30, 2025, and 
as at September 30, 2025 had an accumulated deficit of $19,274,063. Copper Standard is expected to incur operating losses 
for the foreseeable future. Copper Standard’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the ability of the 
Company to obtain financing and generate positive cash flows from its operations. There can be no assurances that the 
Company will continue to obtain financing resources necessary and/or achieve positive cash flows. If the Company is unable 
to obtain adequate additional financing, the Company will be required to curtail operations and there would be significant 
uncertainty whether the Company would continue as a going concern and realize its assets and settle its liabilities and 
commitments in the normal course of business. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. These Financial Statements do not include adjustments that may be necessary if the 
going concern principal is not appropriate.  

2. Significant Accounting Policies 

a) Statement of Compliance 
 
These Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as issued by 
the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS”), including International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financing 
Reporting. Accordingly, certain disclosures included in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS 
have been condensed or omitted, and these condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction 
with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. In preparation of these 
Financial Statements, the Company has consistently applied the same accounting policies as disclosed in Note 2 to the audited 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.  
 
These Financial Statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on November 26, 2025. 
 
b) Basis of Presentation 

 
These Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for any financial assets and liabilities held 
at fair value. The Financial Statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company 
and its subsidiaries. 

 
c) Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgements 

 
The preparation of these Financial Statements requires management to make estimates and judgements that affect the 
application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual amounts 
may differ from these estimates.  
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In preparing these Financial Statements, significant estimates and judgments made by management in applying the 
accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty are the same as those that applied to the financial statements 
for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

3.  Deferred Acquisition Costs  

 
 Deferred acquisition costs 

                                          $ 
Balance as of December 31, 2023      10,587,761 
Earn-in expenditures 3,242,966 
Option payment 102,555 
Reclassification to exploration and evaluation assets – El Ferrol Claim (345,781) 
Balance as of December 31, 2024 13,587,501 
Earn-in expenditures 326,070 
Impairment (13,913,571) 
Balance as of September 30, 2025 - 

 
Colpayoc Project, Peru 
 
The Company had an option to earn up to a 100% interest in the Colpayoc Project in Northern Peru, which comprised three 
mineral claims, Jose IV and V, and El Ferrol. On September 9, 2025, the Company announced it elected not to proceed with 
its option to acquire the Jose IV and V claims, and as a result, the deferred acquisition costs were written off and recognized 
as an impairment loss. 
 
El Ferrol Claim 

 
The Company earned a 100% interest in the El Ferrol Claim through total payments of US$250,000 by July 7, 2024. During 
the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company made the final option payment of $102,555 (US$75,000) and acquired a 
100% interest in the El Ferrol Claim (note 5) in Northern Peru. As a result of acquiring the property, the Company reclassified 
a total of $345,781 (US$250,000) from deferred acquisition costs to exploration and evaluation assets.  In conjunction with 
the Company electing not to proceed with its option to acquire the Jose IV and V claims, the Company recognized an 
impairment expense related to El Ferrol Claim during the three months ended September 30, 2025 (note 5). 

4.  Pucara Acquisition 
 
On November 20, 2024, the Company acquired all the issued and outstanding common shares of Pucara Gold Ltd. (the 
“Acquisition”) in exchange for 7,659,195 common shares of the Company on a ratio of 1 for 10 (the “Exchange Ratio”). In 
connection with the Acquisition, Pucara stock options and warrants were exchanged in securities of the Company on the 
same terms and conditions adjusted in accordance with the Exchange Ratio. The fair value of these stock options and warrants 
were included in the purchase price allocation as consideration for the Acquisition. The Company incurred legal and other 
transaction costs of $235,860 relating to the Acquisition. 
 
On September 10, 2024, the Company acquired 8,415,765 units of Pucara for $0.03 per unit.  Each unit (“Pucara Unit”) 
consists of one common share and one half of one warrant.  Each warrant entitled the holder to acquire a share of Pucara at 
$0.05 per share for a period of 5 years following the issuance date. The Pucara Units were classified as fair value through 
profit and loss. On the closing of the Acquisition, the Pucara Units formed a part of the Acquisition, and the value of the 
Pucara Units were considered in the purchase price allocation as consideration for the Acquisition. During the year ended 
December 31, 2024, the Company derecognized the shares and warrants of Pucara and recorded a gain from change of fair 
value of investment of $348,410. 
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The shares and warrants of Pucara Units were measured on the acquisition date and the completion date, with the relative 
fair values allocated between shares and warrants pro-rata based on the fair value of the warrants using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model and the trading price of the shares. 
 
The warrants of Pucara Units were measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted 
average assumptions: 
 

 September 10, 2024 November 20, 2024 
Expected life (years) 5.00 4.81 
Expected volatility 128.89% 129.79% 
Dividend rate 0.00% 0.00% 
Risk-free interest rate 2.77% 3.25% 

 
The continuity of the Pucara Units was as follows: 
 

 Pucara Shares 
$ 

Pucara Warrants 
$ 

Balance as of December 31, 2022 and 2023 - - 
Additions 178,585 73,888 
Change in fair value 242,203 106,207 
Derecognition  (420,788) (180,095) 
Balance as of December 31, 2024 - - 

 
The Acquisition constitutes an asset acquisition with the Company being the acquirer for accounting purposes. The 
Acquisition has been accounted for in accordance with guidance provided in IFRS 2, Share-Based Payment as Pucara did 
not qualify as a business according to the definition in IFRS 3, Business Combinations, as there were no substantive processes 
in place.  
 
The purchase price was allocated as follows: 
 

 $ 
Purchase price:  
Fair value of share consideration (at a price of $0.50 per share) 3,829,598 
Pucara Units 600,883 
Fair value of replacement warrants (note 6(d)) 406,581 
Fair value of replacement options (note 6(c)) 45,071 
Transaction costs 235,860 
Total consideration 5,117,993 
  
Net assets acquired and liability assumed  
Cash 462,699 
Receivables 41,687 
Prepaid expenses 53,859 
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 5) 4,738,880 
Accounts payable (179,132) 
Net asset 5,117,993 
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5.  Exploration and Evaluation Assets  and Expenditures  
 

 Pacaska 
$ 

Capricho 
$ 

Paco Orco 
$ 

El Ferrol 
$ 

Total 
$ 

Balance at December 31, 2023 - - - - - 
Additions 4,468,880 135,000 135,000 345,781 5,084,661 
Balance at December 31, 2024  4,468,880 135,000 135,000 345,781 5,084,661 

Impairment - - - (345,781) (345,781) 
Balance at September 30, 2025 4,468,880 135,000 135,000 - 4,738,880 

 
On November 20, 2024, the Company obtained interests in the Pacaska, Capricho, and Paco Orco projects via the Acquisition 
(note 4).  
 
Pacaska Property, Peru 
 
The Pacaska Project consists of various mineral concessions located in the Laramate district and is subject to NSR royalties 
totaling 1.5%. 
 
Capricho Property, Peru 
 
The Capricho Property consists of various mineral concessions located in the Constancia district and is subject to NSR 
royalties totaling 2%. 
 
Pucara entered into an option agreement granting Solaris exclusive rights to earn up to a 75% interest in the Capricho 
Property. Under the first option, Solaris can earn a 51% interest by acquiring all necessary permits and incurring 
US$5,000,000 in qualified expenditures within three years from the date the permits are obtained. Under the second option, 
Solaris can earn an additional 24% interest by spending US$14,500,000 within four years after fulfilling the first option, 
exclusively funding a Pre-Feasibility Study (“PFS”) on the project, and paying the Company US$500,000. 
 
As of September 30, 2025, Solaris is focused on obtaining surface access agreements with local landholders and communities 
for the purposes of permitting an exploration program.  
 
Paco Orco Property, Peru 
 
The Paco Orco Property consists of various mineral concessions located in southern Peru and is subject to an NSR royalty 
of 1%. 
 
Pucara entered into an option agreement granting Solaris exclusive rights to earn up to a 75% interest in the Paco Orco 
Property. Under the first option, Solaris can earn a 51% interest by acquiring all necessary permits and incurring 
US$4,000,000 in qualified expenditures within three years from the date the permits are obtained. Under the second option, 
Solaris can earn an additional 24% interest by spending US$11,500,000 within four years after fulfilling the first option, 
exclusively funding a PFS on the project, and paying the Company US$500,000. 
 
As of September 30, 2025, Solaris is focused on obtaining surface access agreements with local landholders and communities 
for the purposes of permitting an exploration program. 
 
El Ferrol Property, Peru 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company earned a 100% interest in the El Ferrol Property (note 3) and as a 
result of the acquisition, the Company reclassified a total of $345,781 (US$250,000) from deferred acquisition costs to 
exploration and evaluation assets. The Company recognized an impairment for this asset during the three months ended 
September 30th, 2025 (note 3).   
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The Company granted a 1% NSR royalty to the previous owners of the mineral claims and has an option to buy it back by 
making a payment of US$500,000 by August 8, 2033.  
 
Exploration and evaluation expenditures 
 
The following expenditures were incurred during the period and charged to profit or loss: 
 

 
  

Three months ended 
September 30, 2025 

$ 

Three months ended 
September 30, 2024 

$ 

Nine months ended 
September 30, 2025 

$ 

Nine months ended 
September 30, 2024 

$ 
Pacaska Property     
Community   2,019 33,588  19,401 33,588 
Salaries and consulting  52,532 - 146,216 - 
              54,551 33,588           165,617 33,588 
El Ferrol Property     
Claim maintenance fees - - 89,092 - 
Salaries and consulting 68,351 - 68,351 - 
 68,351 - 157,443 - 
Project evaluation costs     
Geological 29,974 43,714 122,572 100,486 
Travel -   -  26,251   - 
 29,974 43,714          148,823 100,486 
Total            152,876 77,302          471,883 134,074 

6.  Share Capital  and Reserves 

a) Authorized:  

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.  

b) Issued and Outstanding:  

Share transactions during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 
 
On August 27, 2025, the Company issued 723,334 shares upon exercise of 706,667 warrants and 16,667 stock options at an 
exercise price of $0.30 each for total gross proceeds of $217,001. The weighted average share price on the date of exercise 
was $0.36, consistent with the Company’s share price on August 27, 2025. 
 
On June 30, 2025, the Company issued 1,333,332 shares upon exercise of 1,333,332 warrants at an exercise price of $0.30 
each for gross proceeds of $400,000. The weighted average share price on June 27, 2025, at date of exercise was $0.35. 
 
On March 28, 2025, the Company issued 2,100,000 shares upon exercise of 1,900,000 warrants and 200,000 stock options 
at an exercise price of $0.30 each for gross proceeds of $630,000. The weighted average share price on March 26, 2025, at 
date of exercise of both the warrants and options was $0.30. 
 
Share transactions during the year ended December 31, 2024 
 
On November 20, 2024, the Company completed its acquisition of Pucara (note 4) through the issuance of 7,659,195 common 
shares valued at $3,829,598 to Pucara shareholders. 
 
On January 19, 2024, the Company completed the second tranche of a non-brokered private placement financing and issued 
3,388,877 units at $0.45 per unit (each unit consisting of one common share of the Company and one whole warrant), for 
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proceeds of $1,524,994. Legal and other financing costs of $32,783 were incurred in connection with the financing and the 
net consideration of $1,492,211 was allocated between shares and warrants pro-rata based on the fair value of the warrants 
using a Black-Scholes option pricing model and the trading price of the shares; a total of $872,364 (net of $19,165 financing 
costs) was allocated to share capital and $619,847 (net of $13,618 financing costs) was allocated to the warrants. 

c) Stock Options 

Pursuant to the Company’s stock option plan (the “Stock Option Plan”), the Company’s board of directors may, from time 
to time, grant directors, officers, employees and consultants non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided 
that the number of common shares served for issuance will not exceed 10% of the total issued and outstanding common 
shares of the Company, exercisable for a period of up to 5 years from the date of the grant.  The exercise price of any option 
granted pursuant to the Stock Option Plan shall be determined by the board of directors when granted but shall not be less 
than the market price at the time of grant. 
 
Stock options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 
 
On August 27, 2025, the Company granted 460,000 stock options with an exercise price of $0.36 per share. All stock options 
are under semi-annual vesting schedule with 25% of the options vesting every six months starting on August 27, 2025. The 
options expire ten years from the grant date. The value of the options granted was determined to be $152,828 or $0.33 per 
option. 
 
Stock options granted during the year ended December 31, 2024 
 
In connection with the Acquisition, the Company exchanged 280,000 stock options of the Company for Pucara stock options 
based on the Exchange Ratio. The stock options vested immediately and 210,000 are exercisable for $1.10 expiring February 
28, 2027, and 70,000 are exercisable for $4.00 expiring August 14, 2025. The fair value of the stock options were $352 and 
$44,719, respectively.  
 
On July 8, 2024, the Company issued 500,000 stock options with an exercise price of $0.45. All stock options issued are 
under a semi-annual vesting schedule with 25% of the options vesting every six months starting on July 8, 2024. The options 
expire five years from the grant date. The value of the options granted was $176,892 or $0.35 per option.  
 
The following weighted average assumptions were used to estimate the grant date fair values of options issued during the 
year using the Black-Scholes option pricing model: 
 

 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the total share-based compensation recognized by the Company was 
$120,564 (2024 - $256,830).  

 

 

 

 

 November 20, 2024 November 20, 2024 July 8, 2024 August 27, 2025 

Options issued 70,000 210,000 500,000 460,000 

Expected dividend yield 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Expected stock price volatility 107% 107% 107% 107% 

Risk-free interest rate 3.25% 3.25% 3.46% 3.46% 

Expected life of the options 0.73 years 2.27 years 5.00 years 10.00 years 

Grant date fair value per option $0.01 $0.21 $0.35 $0.33 
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A continuity schedule for stock options is as follows:  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

As at September 30, 2025, the Company had the following stock options outstanding:  

Number outstanding     Exercisable 
Exercise 
Price  Expiry Date 

 
     Life remaining 

   210,000    210,000 $1.10 February 27, 2027 1.41 years 
2,058,333 2,058,333 $0.60 September 1, 2027 1.92 years 
   683,333    683,333 $0.48 December 1, 2028 3.17 years 
   500,000         250,000 $0.45 July 8, 2029 3.77 years 
   460,000              - $0.36 August 27, 2035 9.91 years 

       3,911,666         3,201,666 

d)  Warrants 

In connection with the Acquisition, the Company exchanged 1,400,000 warrants of the Company for Pucara warrants based 
on the Exchange Ratio. These warrants have an adjusted exercise price of $0.80 and expire on December 2, 2027. The fair 
value of the warrants exchanged was $406,581. 
 
On January 19, 2024, the Company issued 3,388,877 warrants with an exercise price of $0.90 (note 6(b)). The warrants 
expire five years from the grant date. The fair value of the warrants granted was $633,465 or $0.19 per warrant. 
 
The following weighted average assumptions were used to estimate the grant date fair value using the Black-Scholes option 
pricing model: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Number of 

Options 

Weighted 
Average Exercise 

Price 
Outstanding as of December 31, 2023 3,075,000 $0.54 
Granted 780,000 $0.94 
Outstanding as of December 31, 2024 3,855,000 $0.62 
Granted 460,000 $0.36 
Exercised (216,667) $0.30 
Expired (186,667) $0.30 
Outstanding as of September 30, 2025  3,911,666 $0.56 

 November 20, 2024 January 19, 2024 

Expected dividend yield 0.00% 0.00% 

Expected stock price volatility 107% 107% 

Risk-free interest rate 3.25% 3.57% 

Expected life of the warrants 3.03 years 5.00 years 

Grant date fair value per warrant $0.29 $0.33 
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A continuity schedule for the Company’s warrants is as follows: 
 

 
As at September 30, 2025, the Company had the following warrants outstanding:  
 

Number outstanding Exercise Price  Expiry Date 
 

Life remaining 
5,115,333 $0.30 April 30, 2026 0.58 years 
1,400,000 $0.80 December 2, 2027 2.17 years 
7,766,087 $0.90 December 22, 2028 3.23 years 
3,388,877 $0.90 January 19, 2029 3.30 years 
17,670,297    

(e) Restricted Stock Units 

The Company may, from time to time, grant directors, officers, employees, and consultants Restricted Stock Units (“RSUs”). 
Each RSU represents the right to receive one common share of the Company upon vesting. RSUs have no exercise price and 
vest according to the terms established by the board of directors at the time of grant. 

RSUs granted during the year 2025: 

On August 27, 2025, the Company granted 980,000 RSUs to employees under the Restricted Share Rights Plan. 

The RSUs vest in four equal instalments of 25% each, occurring every six months beginning six months from the grant date, 
with full vesting occurring 24 months after the grant date.  

The grant-date fair value of $352,800 was based on the Company’s common share price of $0.36 on August 27, 2025, of 
which $34,043 has been recognized as Share-based compensation expense during the three and nine months ended September 
30, 2025. 
 

7.    Related Party Transactions  

 
Related parties are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of 
the Company, either directly or indirectly. Related parties of the Company include the members of the Board of Directors, 
officers of the Company, close family members of these individuals, and any companies controlled by these individuals. 
Pathway Capital Ltd (“Pathway”) is considered a related party of the Company as it is controlled by a Director of the 
Company. 

On September 30, 2024, the Company amended an administrative services agreement with Pathway to pay for rent and other 
administrative services. During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, Copper Standard paid or accrued $27,000 to 
Pathway under the amended agreement (2024 - $45,000), these expenses are included under general and administrative 
expenses in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. As at September 30, 2025, the Company had no 
accounts payable balance owing to Pathway (December 31, 2024 - $15,641). 

 

 
Number of warrants 

Weighted average exercise 
price 

Outstanding as of December 31, 2023 16,821,420 $0.58 
Granted 4,788,877 $0.87 
Outstanding as of December 31, 2024 21,610,297 $0.64 
Exercised (3,940,000) $0.30 
Outstanding as of September 30, 2025 17,670,297 $0.72 
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Compensation of key management personnel:  

Key management personnel include persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling 
the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company considers its Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer, and 
the Chief Financial Officer to be key management personnel. 

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company’s compensation cost for key 
management personnel was as follows:  

 Three months ended 
September 30, 2025 

 $ 

Three months ended 
September 30, 2024 

 $ 

Nine months ended 
September 30, 2025 

 $ 

Nine months ended 
September 30, 2024 

 $ 
Salaries and wages   58,783 101,060 182,423 135,560 
Management fees   14,960 - 44,460 - 
Share-based compensation   63,602 53,997 133,014 157,872 
Total  137,345 155,057 359,897 293,432 

8.     Financial  Instruments 

 
As at September 30, 2025, the Company’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, and 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The Company classifies cash and cash equivalents and receivables as financial assets 
held at amortized cost.  The Company classifies accounts payable and accrued liabilities as financial liabilities, and these are 
held at amortized cost.  The fair value of all of the Company’s financial instruments approximates their carrying value.   

The risk exposure arising from these financial instruments are summarized as follows:  

(a) Credit risk  

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if the counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual 
obligations. The Company's financial assets are cash and cash equivalents and receivables. The Company holds it cash and 
cash equivalents in bank accounts with highly rated financial institutions, therefore minimizing the Company’s credit risk. 
Receivables are due from government agencies. 

(b) Liquidity risk  

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company’s 
approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. The Company 
has sufficient cash as of September 30, 2025, to cover its liabilities. The Company’s ability to continue to meet its liabilities 
when due, beyond the current cash and cash equivalent balance, is dependent on the Company’s ability to obtain financing 
(Note 1). 

The Company has accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $363,642 (2024 - $497,749), which are due within 12 months 
following September 30, 2025.  The Company’s exposure to liquidity risk is high. 

(c) Market risk  

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will 
affect the Company’s income or value of its holdings or financial instruments.  

As at September 30, 2025, the Company is exposed to currency risk through its assets and liabilities denominated in US 
dollars and Peruvian nuevo soles.  A significant change in these exchange rates could have an effect on the Company’s results 
of operations, financial position, or cash flows. The Company has not hedged its exposure to currency fluctuations.  
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Based on the balances held in foreign currencies as at September 30, 2025, and assuming all other variables remain constant, 
a 10% change in the value of the US dollar and Peruvian nuevo soles against the Canadian dollar would result in an 
increase/decrease of approximately $4,855 in assets. 

9.    Supplemental Cash Flow Information 
 

Cash and cash equivalents 
September 30, 2025 

$ 
December 31, 2024 

$ 
Cash 257,939 620,215 
Cash equivalents - - 
Total cash and cash equivalents 257,939 620,215 
 Nine months ended Year Ended 
  September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024 
Non-cash financing and investing activities Note $ $ 
Shares issued for Acquisition  
 

4 - 3,829,598 
Warrants exchanged for Acquisition  
 

4 - 406,581 
Options exchanged for Acquisition 
 

4 - 45,071 
Options and warrants exercised for common shares 
 

6 204,354 - 

10.    Capital  Management 
 
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern in 
order to pursue the exploration and development of its mineral projects for the benefit of its stakeholders. As the Company 
is in the exploration stage, it has no income from operations, and its principal source of funds is from the issuance of its 
common shares.  

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the 
risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue 
new shares, enter into joint venture arrangements, or dispose of assets, amongst other alternatives.  

The Company’s investment practice is to invest its excess cash and cash equivalents in highly liquid short-term interest-
bearing investments selected with regards to expected timing of its expenditures. The Company is not subject to any 
externally imposed capital requirements. The Company’s approach to capital management has not changed in the years 
presented. 
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